to invite subscription to the equity shares through this
Preferential Issue is to make available scarce funds
readily to finance the growth plans of the company.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT
(Pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Companies Act, 1956)

NoticeNotice

There is no change in control of the company subsequent to the issue of equity shares by way of preferential
issue.
c) Shareholding pattern before and after the issue:
The information on shareholding pattern before and after the preferential issue is given hereunder.

Note: The above post issue pattern is based on the assumption of full subscription of the warrants and the subsequent
allotment of Equity Shares on conversion of all issued warrants.

d)  Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:

The allotment shall be completed within 15 days from the date of passing of the resolutions in the general
meeting.

e)  Issue Price: The price of the shares shall be fixed as on the relevant date as per the Issue of Capital and
Disclosure Requirements, Regulations 2009 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue

No. of Shares % of Shareholding No. of Shares % of Shareholding

1. Promoters Holding

A. Indian Promoters 2,396,527 31.93% 3,686,527 36.85%

B. Foreign Promoters NIL NIL NIL NIL

SUB TOTAL 2,396,527 31.93% 3,686,527 36.85%

2. Non Promoters Holding

A. Institutional Investors

a. Mutual Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

b. Indian Financial   NIL NIL NIL NIL

   Institutions / Banks NIL NIL NIL NIL

c. FIIs 2,361,697 31.47% 35,71,697 35.70%

d. Indian Bodies Corporate

B. Others

a. NRIs / OCB’s 3,576 0.05% 3,576 0.04%

b. Indian Public 2,653,790 35.36% 26,53,790 26.53%

c. any other 89,210 1.19% 89,210 0.89%

SUB TOTAL (A+B) 51,08,273 68.07% 63,18,273 63.15%

GRAND TOTAL 75,04,800 100% 1,00,04,800 100

88 2011AnnualReport 892011AnnualReport

f) Identity of the proposed allottees and percentage of pre and post preferential issue is as under:

Note: The above post issue pattern is based on the assumption of full subscription of the Warrants and the subsequent
allotment of equity shares on conversion of all the issued warrants.

Name of the Proposed Allottees Pre-Issue Further Allotment Post Issue

No. of Shares % No. of Shares No. of Shares %

Promoter Group

Sunil Patodia HUF 100,000 1.33 170,000 270,000 2.70

Anil Patodia 100,000 1.33 150,000 250,000 2.50

Archana Patodia 100,000 1.33 150,000 250,000 2.50

Anil Patodia HUF 125,000 1.66 100,000 225,000 2.25

Kamal Poddar 37,600 0.50 300,000 337,600 3.37

Hemlata Poddar 100,000 1.33 100,000 200,000 2.00

Arun Poddar 80,000 1.07 120,000 200,000 2.00

Sonu Poddar 0 0 100,000 100,000 1.00

Arun Poddar HUF 0 0 100,000 100,000 1.00

Non Promoter Group

Manasvi Consultancy Pvt Ltd 0 0 400,000 400,000 4.00

Florence Securities Pvt Ltd 350,000 4.66 400,000 750,000 7.50

Azura Projects Pvt Ltd 0 0 410,000 410,000 4.10

g) Change in the control or composition of the
Board,
There will be no change in the control or composition
of the Board after the preferential allotment

h)The issuer undertakes that it shall re-compute
the price of the specified securities in terms of the
provision of these regulations where it is required
to do so.

i) It also undertakes that if the amount payable
on account of re-computation of price is not paid
within the time stipulated in these regulations , the
specified securities shall continue to be locked – in
till the such amount is paid by the allottees.

Consent of the members is being sought by a